Notification of the Public Health Committee

On Appointment, Terms of Office, and Vacation of Office of Expert Committee in the Appeal Committee (No. 2) B.E. 2561 (A.D. 2018)

Whereas it is deemed expedient to modify the Notification of Public Health Committee on Appointment, Terms of Office, and Vacation of Office of Expert Committee in the Appeal Committee, B.E. 2561 (A.D. 2018), in order to achieve accuracy, appropriateness and effectiveness in recruitment and appointment of expert committee within the Appeal Committee.

By virtue of the provisions of Section 66/1 paragraph three of the Public Health Act, B.E. 2535 (A.D. 1992, amended by the Public Health Act (No. 3), B.E. 2560 (A.D. 2017), the Public Health Committee hereby issues this Notification as follows:

Clause 1. This Notification shall be referred to as "Notification of the Public Health Committee on Appointment, Terms of Office, and Vacation of Office of Expert Committee in the Appeal Committee (No. 2), B.E. 2561 (A.D. 2018)".

Clause 2. This Notification shall come into force on the date immediately following that of its promulgation in the Government Gazette.

Clause 3. The provision under Clause 10 of the Notification of the Public Health Committee on Appointment, Terms of Office, and Vacation of Office of Expert Committee in the Appeal Committee, B.E. 2561 (A.D. 2018), shall be repealed and superseded by the following statement:

"Clause 10. In the case where an appointed expert committee prematurely vacates office, it prescribes that the Recruitment Committee shall proceed to acquire a list of committee specialised in the same field as set out in Clause 6 and propose it to the Prime Minister for appointment to the vacant position of the leaving expert committee, and the person appointed to take the vacant position shall remain in the position for the rest of the term.

In the case where the remaining term of office is less than ninety days, it prescribes that the Appeal Committee shall consist of the rest committee members and continue their duties".

Announced on the 16th day of July 2018 Opas Karnkawinphong Deputy Permanent Secretary of Ministry of Public Health Head of Mission Group on Public Health Development President of Public Health Committee